
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 

9 September 2009 

 
 

A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the OBAN FIRE STATION, 
OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2009 at 10:00 AM. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 

JULY 2009 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 (a) Third Sector Interface - Brian Barker (Pages 7 - 10) 
 (bi)     Third Sector Position Statement and Diagram Links - Glenn Heritage (Pages 

11 - 14) 
 (bii)    Islay and Jura CVS Response (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
4. DRAFT COMMUNITY PLAN - EILEEN WILSON (TO FOLLOW) 
 
5. DRAFT SOA ANNUAL REPORT - BRIAN BARKER (Pages 17 - 76) 
  
6. RISK REGISTER UPDATE - BRIAN BARKER (Pages 77 - 88) 
  
7. SKILLS DEVELOPMENT SCOTLAND - FROM MEETING OF 22 JULY 2009 
 (Pages 89 - 108) 

 
8. HIE COMMUNITY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT - DOUGLAS COWAN (Pages 109 - 

110) 
  
9. FAIRER SCOTLAND FUND - END OF RING FENCING - SUSAN 

DAWSON/MARGARET FYFE (Pages 111 - 112) 
  
10. HIE ECONOMIC UPDATE - DOUGLAS COWAN (Pages 113 - 138) 
  
11. CITIZEN'S PANEL - EILEEN WILSON (Pages 139 - 190) 
  
12. FUNDING UPDATE 
 
 (a) European Funding (Pages 191 - 194) 
 (b) Funding Hub Minute of 22 July 2009 (Pages 195 - 196) 

 
13. THEMATIC COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP FEEDBACK 
 
 (a) Social Affairs (to follow)  
 (b) Economy (Pages 197 - 198) 

Public Document Pack



 (c) Environment (Pages 199 - 200) 
 

14. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUPS (TO FOLLOW) 
 
15. 2010 CPP MEETING SCHEDULE (Pages 201 - 204) 
  
16. AOCB 
 

  
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 11 November at HIE Offices, Lochgilphead 
 
Note: The Funding Hub will follow on from this meeting, commencing at 1.30 pm 
 
 
  
 
 



 1 

MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

held in Mid Argyll Community Hospital,  Lochgilphead on  
Wednesday 22 July 2009 

 
Present:: 
 Sally Loudon    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jane Fowler       Argyll and Bute Council 
         Eileen Wilson     Argyll and Bute Council 
 Malcolm McFadyen   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Geoff Calvert    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Peter Russell    Scottish Government 
 Douglas Cowan   Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 Andrew Campbell   Scottish Natural Heritage 
 John Walls    Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
 David Price    Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
 Glenn Heritage   Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 Gordon Anderson   Strathclyde Police 
         Roanna Taylor   Argyll and Bute Council/Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 

         John Davidson   Islay and Jura CVS – via Video Link 
In attendance: 
         Sonya Thomas   Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies: 
   Alex Taylor    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Carron Tobin    Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
 Derek Leslie    NHS Highland 
 Frances Webster   Careers Scotland 
 Linda Haig    ACHA 
 Raymond Park   Strathclyde Police 
 David Dowie    Scottish Government 
 Joanna Shedden   Scottish Government 
 David Penman   Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
   

 

 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 
 
1. 

 
WELCOME 
 
Jane Fowler agreed to act as chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and noted apologies. 
 

 
 
 

 
2. 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 20th MAY 2009 
 
Minutes of previous meeting dated 20th May 2009 were agreed. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 2 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 
 
3. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Ag Item 6(b) 
Unfortunately the Monthly Economic report from Douglas Cowan was 
not circulated for this meeting. This will be circulated later today 
 
Action Point  
Joyce Cameron to circulate to Partners  
 
Ag Item 7 
At the Community Planning Partnership Full Partnership meeting on 17 
June it was agreed that the date period would be 2009 - 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joyce Cameron 

 
4. 
 
 
 
 

 
MAOIN GNÌOMHACHAIDH ACHD NA GÀIDHLIG –  
GAELIC LANGUAGE ACT IMPLEMENTATION FUND 
 
John Davidson on behalf of The Gaelic College on Islay thanked 
Stephen Colligan and everyone else involved for all their efforts. 
 
Action Point 
Paper noted. Expressions of interest from Partners to be with Stephen 
Colligan – Stephen.colligan@argyll-bute.gov.uk by 14 August 2009 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All Partners 

 
5.                               

 
THIRD SECTOR RESEARCH BRIEF 
 
Third Sector Support – This process is well underway and we are 
working within the stated time frame. The aim is for a final 
comprehensive report and details of interface development that will 
combine the research with 3rd sector representation, encompassing all 
parties, and will show us the direction we should all be taking. 
 
Action Points 
Report and time scale noted. 
Update on the agenda for the 16 September 2009 Management 
Committee meeting. 
 
The Third Sector Partners (the three CVS’s, Volunteer Centre and Argyll 
and Bute Social Enterprise Network) were asked to provide a single joint 
report as a position statement on progress on the third sector towards 
development of the interface. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Brian Barker 
 
 
 
Third Sector 
Partners 

 
6. 

 
THEMATIC AND LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
a) Area CPP Core Partnership Report  
The report was noted and the following points discussed and agreed. 
 
i) As all sectors have an interest in transport matters it was agreed that 
Robert Pollock should arrange a meeting to take this issue further. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 
ii) Calmac should be changed to CMAL 
 
Core Partners will be contacted shortly for details of an appropriate 
representative, and it is anticipated that groups will meet bi-monthly. 
 
 

 
Action Points  
Robert Pollock to coordinate an initial transport specific meeting. 
Remove Calmac and invite CMAL 

 
 b) Thematic CPP Core Partnership Report  
The report and the following points were noted. 
 
i) We should integrate investment projects with other opportunities – i.e.  
training and employment. 
ii) Core partners will be contacted shortly for appropriate nominees. 
iii) The groups will meet on the same day as the PPG’s do at present 
iv) All Partners that are not core will be invited to attend as necessary 
v) There should be business representation within Economy 
vi)Tourism to be included within Economy. 
vii) Transport to be included within Economy. 
 
Action Points 
Chamber of Commerce and Federation of Small Businesses to be 
contacted for representation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Robert Pollock 
Eileen Wilson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 

 
7. 
  

 
COMMUNITY PLANNING CONFERENCE 2009 
 
It is proposed that the CPP conference scheduled for this year is 
integrated with the Community Learning and Regeneration annual 
conference. It was stressed that the conference is and will be about 
community planning. 
The paper was agreed with the following proposals, a stronger focus on 
the working sessions, ensuring the outcomes of the conference match 
the agreed CPP outcomes, and look at a possible session for the 
Strategic Housing Forum. 
 
Action Points 

a) Confirm and communicate the date electronically as soon as 
possible 

b) Review the agenda for the conference and invite the Tipperary 
Project if it is appropriate to Argyll and Bute 

 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
 
 
Eileen Wilson/ 
Jane Fowler 

 
8. 
 
 
 
 

 
REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD SECTOR EXPENSES 
 
The paper has previously been presented to and recommended by the 
Fairer Argyll and Bute Partnership. 
It was noted that only exceptionally does the Council make a third party 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 4 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 
 
 

payment as normally the voluntary organisation is funded. 
 
Action Point 
Item on the agenda for 16 September 2009 MC meeting 
 

 
 
Malcolm  
McFadyen 

 
9.  

 
CPP EUROPEAN FUNDING UPDATE 
 
Paper Noted 

 

 
10. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 
 
a) Access to inland and coastal waters 
This is still an ongoing high priority issue and a report wil
[...]
. It was proposed and agreed that this item is postponed until 
the next MC meeting 
 
Action Point 
Item on the agenda for 16 September 2009 MC meeting – Partners to 
send any requests to Eileen Wilson electronically who will forward on. 
 
c) Legacy for Scotland 
Argyll and Bute is hoping to benefit from the 2012 Olympics, but 
dedicated representation is needed. Willie Young – willie.young@argyll-
bute.gov.uk – is Argyll and Bute Council’s link, it is hoped that a link from 
NHS Highland can be identified. 
Other Partners indicated that they are either already involved with the 
Olympics or are expecting more involvement in the future. 
A plan is due to be published later this year. 
 
Action Point 
Draft plan to be circulated electronically to Partners 
 
d) Ministerial Visit  
A Ministerial visit by John Swinney will take place on 24 August 2009 
and a programme is currently being put together which will involve 
Partners. 
 
Action Point 
Partners to be contacted shortly with arrangements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All partners 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 

  
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 16 September 2009 at Oban Fire Station, Oban 
 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 

 

Management Committee 

16 September 2009 

 

 

 

Third sector interface – progress report 

1. SUMMARY 

The CPP is working towards the development of an interface with the Third 
Sector to give greater authority to third sector representation in the CPP and 
to simplify distribution of funds to support development of the third sector by 
the Scottish Government and by partners locally. 

The Management Committee agreed a research brief to support this work on 
22 July. This report updates the Management Committee on progress to date. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That the Management Committee note the report and comment as 
appropriate. 

3. BACKGROUND 

In May 2008 the Third Sector intermediary organisations (CVSs, volunteer 
centre and ABSEN) were asked to respond to a challenge to develop more 
effective working relationships to improve outcomes for support to the third 
sector. 

At the same time the Scottish Government indicated that their financial 
support would be combined into a single funding stream from April 2011 to be 
directed via a single “interface” to be agreed with the CPP. The format and 
operation of the interface was to be determined locally. 

The process of developing the interface has proved to be more difficult than 
originally expected with some progress, but no consensus on a way forward. 
Whilst a number of CPP areas now have interfaces in place, others are 
experiencing similar issues. A meeting was convened at the suggestion of the 
Government’s third sector team as part of their ongoing support for the 
process. The Argyll and Bute meeting on 2 June was attended by: 

• Raymond Park of Strathclyde Police in his capacity as Management 
Committee chair (he also chaired the meeting) 

• Cllr John Semple, Third Sector spokesperson 

• Geoff Pearson from the Government’s third sector team 

• Third Sector representativesi 

• Council representatives involved in the CPP and third sector supportii 

The meeting agreed that some of the funding allocated by the FAB 
Partnership for developing the interface should be used to commission 
research to provide better quality information to support the process. Given 
the tensions between some of the partners the meeting agreed that the 

Agenda Item 3aPage 7



 
2 

research should be independent and the Council agreed to manage the 
process of appointing the researchers.  

4. DETAILED RESEARCH 

The research brief was produced by the Council, taking account of comments 
made by people present at the meeting on 2 June. Weighted scoring criteria 
were agreed as part of the brief and the tender was publicised using the 
“Quick Quote” facility on the Public Contracts Scotland portal. 

The key questions that the research will address are: 

• What are the support needs of the third sector in Argyll and 
Bute? (focussing on different categories of organisation) 

• Who provides what support and where? (i.e. organisations, 
capabilities and geographic coverage) 

The research will also identify examples of interfaces agreed in other areas, 
but make no recommendations on what would be the most suitable for Argyll 
and Bute. 

Four responses were received and when scored against the assessment 
criteria the clear choice was ODS Consulting (www.odsconsulting.co.uk). 

The lead consultant was briefed on 27 August and a timeline has been 
agreed for the final report to be presented by the end of October. 

5. NEXT STEPS 

ODS Consulting will conduct the research based on: 

• a review of existing literature 

• contact with organisations providing support to the Third Sector (local 
and national providers) 

• contact with a sample of Third Sector organisations to validate findings. 

The report will be used to catalyse development of the interface, including 
consideration at the CPP Conference. 

The interface will be classified as a Strategic Partnership within the overall 
CPP structure and will be subject to a partnership agreement so that all 
parties are clear about the purpose, membership and operation of the 
interface. 

The interface will be focused on the objectives set out in May 2008, i.e.: 

• More active third sector, supporting more community activity 

• Better quality support for third sector organisations across the whole 
of Argyll and Bute 

• Equitable access to support for all communities in Argyll and Bute 

• A clear voice advocating the interests of the third sector in Argyll and 
Bute locally and nationally 

• Stronger and more active social enterprises winning contracts to 
provide services 

The interface is a significant element of the CPP structure and all partners are 
committed to have an operational interface by April 2010. The desire is to 
reach consensus on the way forward. 

Page 8



 
3 

If the different partners are unable to reach consensus on the development of 
the interface, the CPP may have to consider imposing a solution with a 
chosen partner. Some consideration has been given to this as part of forward 
scenario planning within the Council. 

 

BRIAN BARKER 

Policy and Strategy Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 

2 September 2009 

 

For Further Information Contact: 

Brian Barker, Policy and Strategy Manager, 01546 604436, brian.barker@argyll-
bute.gov.uk  

 

                                            
i
 Third Sector representatives 
John Davidson and Ann Pilley (Islay and Jura CVS) 
Glenn Heritage and David Price (Argyll CVS/Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre) 
James Hilder (ABSEN) 
Jim Clinton (Bute Community Links) 
Nicola Welsh (A&B Association of community Councils and TSSG member) 
Lorna Ahlquist (Cowal Community Care Forum and TSSG member) 
ii
 Council representatives: Brian Barker (Policy and Strategy Manager), Eileen Wilson (CPP 
Manager), Margaret Fyfe (Service Officer – Third Sector Support) 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute  

The Third Sector Partnership and Single Interface  
Progress Report 

Third Sector Partnership

The Third Sector Partnership came into being 28
th
January 2009 (formerly the Third Sector Steering Group)

and is the lead body for the third sector in Argyll and Bute. The Partnership is underpinned by a

Memorandum of Understanding which members can sign up to and which underlines a joint working

approach for the voluntary and social enterprise sectors.

Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre (ABVC), Argyll Council of Voluntary Services (ACVS) and Argyll and Bute

Social Enterprise Network (ABSEN), have signed this joint working agreement initially to deliver the projects

to be funded via the Fairer Argyll and Bute (FAB) Fund.

Through consultation, som
[...]
dispersed population creates 
difficulty for people to access all emergency service provision and emergency 
health and social care response with possibility of more severe outcomes than 
would be expected in other areas 

9, 10, 15 

Medium 

CPP-
R05 

Environmental 
pollution/contamination 

Pollution and contamination of the environment as a result of dealing with 
operational incidents in an effort to save life or saveable property 

12 
Low 

CPP-
R06 

Increase in drugs misuse Potential increase in drugs misuse due to perception that Community Safety 
Partnership do not have this as high priority 

8, 9, 11 
Medium 

CPP-
R07 

Lack of investment in transport 
infrastructure 

Key schemes unable to progress due to insufficient investment in transport 
infrastructure 

1, 2, 10, 11 
Medium 

CPP-
R08 

Economic downturn – impact on 
regeneration projects 

Focus on city regions and economic downturn draws investment away from 
rural areas; potential impact on CHORD town centre regeneration 

1, 2, 10, 12 
High 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



 
56 

 

Ref Risk name Risk description National 
outcome 

links 

Risk 
rating 

CPP-
R09 

Shortage of affordable housing – 
limiting economic investment 

Shortages of good quality, affordable housing preventing economic investment 
in rural areas 

1, 2, 7, 10, 
11 

Medium 

CPP-
R10 

Renewables investment dries up Investment in renewables dries up, no job creation, no community financial 
benefits and government misses renewable energy target 

1, 2, 12, 14 
Medium 

CPP-
R11 

Decline of remote and island 
communities 

Continued decline of remote and island communities due to low or no economic 
growth and demographic change 

2, 10, 11 
Medium 

CPP-
R12 

Low net inward migration of 
people of working age 

Poor career opportunities discouraging inward migration 2, 3 
Medium 

CPP-
R13 

Continued net out migration of 
young people 

Continued out migration due to lack of further education, higher education and 
training o
[...]
the 
environment as a result of dealing 
with operational incidents in an 
effort to save life or saveable 
property 

12 Likelihood assessed as Unlikely 
(2) because of the historic 
pattern of incidents 

 

Impact assessed as Minor (2) 
because expected to be confined 
to a specific location 

Low No change 

CPP-
R06 

Increase in drugs 
misuse 

Potential increase in drugs misuse 
due to perception that Community 
Safety Partnership do not have this 
as high priority 

8, 9, 11 Likelihood assessed as Possible 
(3) 

 

Impact assessed as Moderate (3) 
because of possible impact on 
individuals 

Medium No change 

P
a

g
e
 8

0



 
3 

Ref Risk name Risk description National 
outcome 
links 

Risk assessment 

(March 09) 

Risk 
rating 

Recommended 
changes to 
assessment 

CPP-
R07 

Lack of investment in 
transport infrastructure 

Key schemes unable to progress 
due to insufficient investment in 
transport infrastructure 

1, 2, 10, 
11 

Likelihood assessed as Likely (4) 
because of investment backlog 
and expected future financial 
pressures keeping investment at 
similar levels to current 

 

Impact assessed as Moderate (3) 
because of economic and service 
impact 

Medium No change 

CPP-
R08 

Economic downturn – 
impact on regeneration 
projects 

Focus on city regions and 
economic downturn draws 
investment away from rural areas; 
potential impact on CHORD town 
centre regeneration 

1, 2, 10, 
12 

Likelihood assessed as Almost 
certain (5) because of the current 
economic situation in the UK and 
globally 

 

Impact assessed as Major (4) 
because of high reliance of 
waterfront regeneration projects 
on external investment 

High No change 

CPP-
R09 

Shortage of affordable 
housing – limiting 
economic investment 

Shortages of good quality, 
affordable housing preventing 
economic investment in rural areas 

1, 2, 7, 10, 
11 

Likelihood assessed as Likely (4) 
because of expected cuts in 
investment in social housing in 
Argyll and Bute by
[...]
ng and additional briefing / information would be 
beneficial. 

 3.4 A draft Community Plan Thematic Content paper was presented for 
consideration, and was the subject of some discussion. It was 
agreed that a statement on transport would be included. Further 
guidance required on how transport fits within community planning 
structures. 

 3.5 To ensure maximum benefit to the community planning process, 
the group must retain a strategic overview, in addition to monitoring 
specific actions.  It is also important that the group is able to add 
value both to Community Planning but also for individual members 
both Council and partners.   

 3.6 Agreement reached on other partners to be invited to future 
meetings, to include third sector and business representatives, 
Skills Development Scotland,  

 3.7 More detail on the three economy topics including proposed 
actions to be developed prior to next meeting. 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
  

Agenda Item 13bPage 197



 4.1 Group members agreed to comment on the proposed Community 
Plan Thematic content and feed back to Theme Lead and 
Community Planning Manager to enable progress to be made on 
the Community Plan.  

 
 
For further information contact:  Douglas Cowan 
  
Telephone  

 

 

Page 198



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
16th September 2009 

 

 
 

CPP Environment Thematic Group 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The new CPP Thematic Group on Environment have has been 

established and have had their first meeting.  This paper briefly 
outlines the background of and progress made by the group. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Management Committee note the progress made. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 The first meeting of the CPP Environment Thematic Group took 

place on the 12th of August in the Council Chambers, Kilmory. 
 3.2 The meeting was well attended by Elected members and CP 

Partners 
 3.3 Discussions took place around the establishment of the groups, 

the
[...]
 covering meetings held in April, May and June 2010 
 
 
 

Thematic Community Planning Groups 
 

For reporting to CPP MC on 20 January 2010 
 

• 9 November2009  Social Affairs Thematic Group 

• 12 November Environment Thematic Group 

• 25th November Economy Thematic Group  
  

For reporting to CPP MC on 24 March 2010 
 
 

• February 2010 Social Affairs Thematic Group All dates to be confirmed  

• February 2010 Environment Thematic Group 

• February 2010 Economy Thematic Group  
 

For reporting to CPP MC on 16 June 2010 
 

• May 2010  Social Affairs Thematic Group All dates to be confirmed  

• May 2010  Environment Thematic Group 

• May 2010  Economy Thematic Group  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Area Community Planning Groups 
 

For reporting to CPP MC on 11 November 2009 

Page 202



 
September 1st 2009 Bute & Cowal CPP Group 
September 2nd 2009 MAKI CPP Group 
September 8th 2009 Helensburgh & Lomond CPP Group 
September 9th 2009 Oban Lorn & the Isles CPP Group 

 
For reporting to CPP MC on 20 January 2010 

 
November 3rd  2009 Bute & Cowal CPP Group 
November 4th  2009 MAKI CPP Group 
November 10th 2009 Helensburgh & Lomond CPP Group 
November 11th 2009 Oban Lorn & the Isles CPP Group 
January 5th 2010 Bute & Cowal CPP Group 
January 6th 2010 MAKI CPP Group 
January 12th 2010 Helensburgh & Lomond CPP Group 
January 13th2010  Oban Lorn & the Isles CPP Group 

 
For reporting to CPP MC on 24 March 2010 

 
March 2nd Bute & Cowal CPP Group 
March 3rd MAKI CPP Group 
March 9th Helensburgh & Lomond CPP Group 
March10th Oban Lorn & the Isles CPP Group 

 
For reporting to CPP MC on 16 June 2010 

 
May 4th Bute & Cowal CPP Group 
May 5th MAKI CPP Group 
May 11th Helensburgh & Lomond CPP Group 
May 12th Oban Lorn & the Isles CPP Group 

 
 

JULY RECESS 

Page 203



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2009
	3a Third Sector Interface - Brian Barker
	3b Third Sector Position Statement and Diagram Links - Glenn Heritage
	3c Islay and Jura CVS Response
	5 DRAFT SOA ANNUAL REPORT - Brian Barker
	Ag item 5(ii) - 2008-9 SOA Annual Report Sept 2009 v10 - for MC

	6 RISK REGISTER UPDATE - Brian Barker
	Ag Item 6(ii) - CPP risk register - review 2009-09 (2)

	7 SKILLS DEVELOPMENT SCOTLAND - From meeting of 22 July 2009
	Background

	8 HIE COMMUNITY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT - Douglas Cowan
	9 FAIRER SCOTLAND FUND - END OF RING FENCING - Susan Dawson/Margaret Fyfe
	10 HIE ECONOMIC UPDATE - Douglas Cowan
	11 CITIZEN'S PANEL - Eileen Wilson
	12a European Funding
	Ag Item 12(a)(i) - Annex 1 CPP Structural Fund Projects

	12b Funding Hub Minute of 22 July 2009
	13b Economy
	13c Environment
	15 2010 CPP MEETING SCHEDULE



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the OBAN FIRE 

STATION, OBAN  
on WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2009  

 
 

Present: 
 

 

 Sally Loudon, Argyll and Bute Council 

 Raymond Park (Chair), Strathclyde Police 

 Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 

 Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Council 

 Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 

 Douglas Cowan, Highlands and Islands Enterprise 

 Derek Leslie, NHS Highland 

 David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

 Gemma Gibb, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

 Peter Russell, Scottish Government 

 Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 

 Frances Webster, Skills Development Scotland 

 Isobel Millar, Skills Development Scotland 

 Alan Murray, Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 

 David Price, Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 

 Glenn Heritage, Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 

 John Davidson, Islay and Jura CVS 

In attendance:  

 Joyce Cameron (Minutes), Argyll and Bute Council 

Apologies:  
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
 David Dowie, Scottish Government 
 David Duthie, Hitrans 
 Keith Philip, Strathclyde Police 
 Scott Armstrong, Visit Scotland 
 Roanna Taylor, Argyll and Bute Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 
  
 
 1. WELCOME 
  Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted apologies. 

 
 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON 22 JULY 2009 
  Minutes of previous meeting dated 22 July 2009 were agreed. 

 
 3. MATTERS ARISING 
  Ag Item 6 

Thematic Groups – Item is covered within this agenda. 



 
Ag Item 7 
Community Planning Conference – Eileen Wilson advised that this is still 
work in progress. 
 
Ag Item 10(b) 
Action point should read via ABVC 
 

  (a) Third Sector Interface 
   Brian Barker advised that there have been four responses to the 

third sector interface and ODS Consulting had been appointed to 
undertake the work in relation to this.  The consultants have been 
briefed and provided with initial contacts.  The report will be 
completed by the end of October. 
 

  (bi)  Third Sector Position Statement and Diagram Links 
   Glenn Heritage briefed the Management Committee on the content 

of the position statement from the Third Sector Partnership. 
Brian Barker advised that whilst good progress is being made there 
still needs to be a dialogue between CPP and Third Sector on 
development of the interface. 
 
The paper implies that the Third Sector Partnership will become the 
interface.  This is not necessarily the case, the interface will be 
developed through dialogue based on the outputs from the research.  
The dialogue will include the Third Sector partners and others 
providing support to the Third Sector – including the island CVSs. 
 
The draft terms of reference and structure for the Third Sector 
Partnership are available from Glenn Heritage. 
 

  (bii)  Islay and Jura CVS Response 
   John Davidson advised that there has been particular success with 

dialogue between IJCVS and Bute Community Links.  Legal advise 
is currently being sought about the scope and remit of the island 
CVSs in advance of plans to merge the two organisations. 
 
A separate update from Bute Community Links was also circulated. 
 

 4. DRAFT COMMUNITY PLAN 
  Eileen Wilson advised that the Draft Community Plan had been e-mailed 

to all partners on Friday 11 September. 
 
Key points from the discussion were: 

• To review wording around some of the economy priorities 

• To review wording on DriveSafe to reflect new priorities for the 
partnership. 

• That the plan needs to be more dynamic and respond to future 
changes/challenges – though it was noted that it is not set in 
tablets of stone. 

• Whilst budgets are not yet detailed in the plan, this work should be 
undertaken. 



 
The Community Plan priorities and content were agreed in principle. 
 
David Penman to present more detail on DriveSafe and road traffic 
collision statistics to the next meeting. 
 
Action Points 
 
Any feedback/comments on the Community Plan to be with Eileen 
Wilson by the end of September – All Partners 
 
Strathclyde Fire and rescue to provide an update at the next 
Management Committee meeting – David Penman 
 

 5. DRAFT SOA ANNUAL REPORT 
  The draft report was considered and agreed. 

 
Discussion on the annual report touched on the traffic lights highlighting 
performance levels and the fact that it was the responsibility of all partners 
to support action to address “red” traffic lights – not the lead partner 
alone. 
 
All partners welcomed the fact that discussion was now focusing on 
performance and how to address weak areas.  It was noted that the 
development of scorecards for Community Planning would make 
performance management easier and Sally Loudon reported that she has 
asked the Council’s internal audit team to verify the data in performance 
scorecards.  Derek Leslie highlighted the progress in the last year towards 
evidence based accreditation of performance. 
 

 6. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
  The paper was agreed with the following changes; 

 
Risk No.6 
Wording revised to “Potential increase in drugs misuse due to economic 
climate.” 
 
Risk No.19 
Changes are to be made to the wording.  Derek Leslie to provide 
details to Brian. 
 
Risk No.10 
Possibly no longer a risk in current form.  Revise wording to reflect risks 
relating to infrastructure to support renewables. 
 
Action Point 
Column to be added detailing mitigating actions – Brian Barker 
 

 7. SKILLS DEVELOPMENT SCOTLAND 
  Isobel Millar gave a presentation on Skills Development Scotland. 

 
Questions and discussion highlighted important links between the work of 
Skills Development Scotland and other partners – for example existing 



links with Employability and possible links with the Strathclyde Fire and 
Rescue Young Firefighters scheme.  Isobel indicated that it would be 
possible to provide some data at area level. 
 

 8. HIE COMMUNITY ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT 
  This paper was noted. 

 
Action Point 
Data for fragile areas will be extracted and circulated – Douglas 
Cowan 
 

 9. FAIRER SCOTLAND FUND 
  Brian Barker advised that the funding is ring fenced this year but not next. 

 
Given the uncertain position of public sector finances and the impending 
decision on the Council’s review of Community Learning & Regeneration 
(some of which is funded by FSF), the Management Committee agreed to 
adopt a cautious approach and confirm that, FSF should not be allocated 
until the position is clearer.  The process of reviewing whether currently 
funded activity continues to receive funding should continue by the FAB 
Assessment panel. 
 
Action Point 
Update at future Management Committee Meeting – Brian Barker 
 

 10. HIE ECONOMIC UPDATE 
  This report was welcomed and should continue to come to future 

meetings.  Douglas highlighted that Dunoon and Rothesay are currently 
experiencing significant challenges in unemployment levels and are the 
priority areas for targeted intervention.  Campbeltown is in a similar 
position regarding unemployment levels, but the current partner activity 
supporting major investment provides a positive framework for tackling the 
issue. 
 
Action Point 
Douglas was asked to provide more detail on the Scottish Futures 
Trust – Douglas Cowan 
 

 11. CITIZEN'S PANEL 
  This paper was noted. 

 
Action Point 
After each Citizen Panel survey Partners were asked to feedback 
detail on how they use the Citizens Panel information to show that 
the information is being used in consideration of changes to plans 
and service delivery.  This would be collated and fed back to survey 
participants – All Partners 
 
A calendar will be developed to show the timing and content of 
future surveys – Eileen Wilson 
 
 



 12. FUNDING UPDATE 
 

  (a)  European Funding 
   A calendar will be developed to show times and content of future 

surveys. 
 
It was advised that there is funding available for CPP.  A short list of 
projects has been put forward indicating likely priority areas. 
 

  (b)  Funding Hub Minute of 22 July 2009 
   This paper was noted. 

 
 13. THEMATIC COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP FEEDBACK  - A), B) 

AND C) 
  All the Thematic groups have had meetings with some issues being 

raised.  The groups are at a very early stage and are moving forward 
positively. 
 
A question of “where does transport fit in” prompted discussion and 
recognition that there will be topics that cross one or more themes. 
 
It was advised that scorecards will be presented to CPP Management 
Committee in the future with a brief report on successes and planned 
actions. 
 

 14. LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUPS 
  Eileen Wilson advised that more preparation work needs to be done 

based on initial experience with the Thematic Groups.  The first round of 
meetings is now scheduled for November. 
 

 15. 2010 CPP MEETING SCHEDULE 
  This paper was noted. 

 
 16. AOCB 
  David Price invited the group to the AGM of ACVS/VC which is being held 

in the Council Chambers at 12 noon on Tuesday 13 October 2009. 
 
Derek Leslie highlighted that the Scottish Ambulance Service has an 
important role in public service delivery and so should have a role in 
Community Planning because of the potential to deliver more in 
partnership. 
 
ACTION POINT 
 
Raymond Park to invite the Scottish Ambulance Service to the 
Management Committee on 11 November 2009. 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 11 November at HIE Offices, 
Lochgilphead 
 


